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SUMMARY

Identification of alleged killer by way of race justifiable in the circumstances.

JUDGMENT
JCW VAN ROOYEN

On the 12" of January 2000 during the eight o'clock news on TV 3, one of the items alluded
to a man who boarded a bus and shot several people at point blank range. The item

mentioned that the man who boarded the bus was a “white man”.



The core of the complaints which we received was that, according to the complainants, the
fact that an alleged deed was committed by a black person is seldom or ever mentioned in
news items. However, so the argument ran, the moment when a white person is alleged to
have committed the deed, his race is mentioned. Some complainants said that this approach
offended them whilst others said that this was racially harmful. Mr Potgieter, during his
argument before us, said that the black lady who is employed by him in his home, expressed
her fear and anger against Whites to him after having heard this item on the radio. He argued
that this indicated how harmful such an item could be.

Clause 7 of the Broadcasting Code provides that broadcasters shall not broadcast material

which islikely to harm relations between sections of the population.

In the interpretation of the above-mentioned clause, we are obliged to take note of Section
16(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, which lays down norms in regard
to racial abusein speech. Section 16(2) provides that the freedom of speech guarantee, inter
alia, does not apply in cases where a person advocates hatred based on race or ethnicity and
that constitutes incitement to harm.

It goes without saying that the race relations in South Africa are delicate and, given the racial
injustices of the past, the matter is and remains extremely sensitive. Both our Constitutions
have expressed the ideal of building a nation which would be free from racial discrimination.

Freedom, equality and dignity are core elements of our Constitution.

Although it is extremely difficult to lay down definite rules in regard to reporting insofar as
racial identity is concerned, it is probably correct to say that the basic rule is that there should
be no reference to race. This basic rule is predicated on the equality of people and the ideal
that there would not be discriminated between them.

Secondly, however, there are circumstances when, by way of exception, it is necessary to
identify the race of aperson. One of these circumstances would be when confusion could be
caused by not mentioning the racial identity. Another circumstance would be when an
escaped convict or alleged criminal who has sipped away from the place of crime, needs to
be identified.



In the present circumstances, the person who had shot the Blacks had fled. 1t was the opinion
of one of the police officers present at the scene that the matter had been racialy motivated.
The Respondents had a duty to report this opinion especially in the light of the fact that the
suspect had fled. Even if there had been no reference to a racially motivated crime, it was the
duty of the Respondents to indicate to the public that it was a white man. Identification and
arrest had become a priority.

In the circumstances, accordingly, we have come to the conclusion that the reference to the
alleged killer as a white man, was justified. This was not an example of gratuitous use or

mere sensational journalism.

The complaints ar e dismissed.
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